Doc#. 1322108201 fee: $64.00

UNOFFICIAL GRS

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

Investur.oan # 22690953

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: v'G mTir: , a0
ATTN — {10 C RETENTION RECORDING O q Q&f 3! (Dq‘)
Bank of America, N.A, fomR T o8, (51, !

11802 Ridge F2.kway, Suite 100 Mo L 0,00
Broomfieid, CO~ 50M21 o A

Recording Requested Py.

< /Zo\.L
Ba‘n!}é)fl-\merica NA Ev. deaaloS | Brosnkir'd, p Foo!

ocumeni No.: 0 5222 90 5371(’oﬁ

472 768 —YFES__ Space Abov4 for Recorder's Use

breo. foo -~ 7 [2[0F B O/ QU003
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

FPRY '0lp- Q? (FHA Insured) (FHA-HAM® :vith Partial Claim)

Yod -0 g- i)
Borrower (“1”): Mary A Neubecker and Keith Neubacker

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed {"dortgage”) and Note
("Note"). June 19, 2008

FHA Loan Number: 1374944318729
Property Address ("Property"): 472 Peregrine Parkway, BARTLETT, iL 69103

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage dated , in principal sui 7f
, and recorded in (County and State or

Other Jurisdiction) on , in Liber/Book , Page(s)
Instrument Number .

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Madffication with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 1

0O A 0L AR




1322108201 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disciosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions,
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
("Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
anc (2} the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may pravinusly have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than one borrower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “I,” “my”
includes “Cur,” and the singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Aarasment and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/oi N2, as applicable.

1. My Representatiors, | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing/a financial hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living-2¥zanses. As aresult, (1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2) I'do-not have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | live in, and plan to continue < live in, the Property as my principal
residence. The Property has not keen condemned and has no material
adverse physical condition(s). The Prepariy has no mare than four units.

C. 1am not a borrower on any other FHA-insurez mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lerder, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signe:a-‘ne Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses. and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that supported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child support-oraiimony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home Aifrrdable
Modification Program (“Program”) or for another loss mitigation option.

F. |have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.
G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under

the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement {(FHA-HAMF Medification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 2

22690953+USC+FHAHAMP+801663




1322108201 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed maodification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage loan {(also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. ~rrior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
Jziermines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
ceirect, (1) the Loan Documents will not be maodified, (2) this Agreement will
not e valid, and (3) Lender will have ali of the rights and remedies provided
by the Loen Documents.

D. The Loan Cocumants will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and {2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below, has occurred,

3. The Modification. | understand, acknowledge, and agree:

A. [f ali of my representations in Saction 1 above continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the medification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents wiil.zizcomatically become modified on August
1, 2013 (the "Modification Effective Dafz®) and all unpaid late charges that
remain unpaid will be waived. If | have fzilzd to make any payments that are
a precondition to this medification, this modifiestion will not take effect.

B. The new Maturity Date will be: July 1, 2043

C. The new principal balance of my Note will be $208,151:471the “New Principal
Balance”).

D. | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to ine order of
Lender.

E. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 4/125%,
beginning August 1, 2013, both before and after any new defauit. This fi.ed
interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 3

22600953+USC+FHAHAMP+801663




1322108201 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. On August 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of
the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $1,557.05 {each, a "Monthly
Payment’). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of
$1,008.81, plus the current required escrow payment of $548.24. My required
escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable
law. If an escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change
accordingly.

A, | will be in defauit if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additonai Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. |acceptihe risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include {but are
not limitzdto):

(1) The FH/\'s suhordinate lien wili require a balloon payment when 1 pay
off, sell, oriefinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficult to do. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it more difficult
to get additionai-suordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan wil-hiuve a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interest ratz in_mv Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | wouid have paid before this modification.

B. | authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit.A o this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording ‘inic'mation of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information renuired by a County Clerk {or
other recordation office) to allow for recording if ‘and when Lender seeks
recordation.

C. Al persons who signed the Loan Documents” re. their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (1, a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrowet zre divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divoice ilecree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Fiopzity need
not sign this Agreement {although the non-signing spouse may contiiit:c to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) l.ender
waived this requirement in writing.

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreamant (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Ciaim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 4

22680953+USC+FHAHAMP+801663

+U




1322108201 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other similar
obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified Loan Documents.

The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

| will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s} or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
ate/ nacessary or required by Lender's procedures andfor the Program to
ensuic that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien pusition and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become effcctive, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does
not receive susch_title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agieement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

| know that | am orly-cntitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore, il -Lender discovers any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the Fh&'s {equired subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me of the error. If | do not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender's option, this Agreenient' becomes void and of no legal effect. If |
accept the corrected terms, | wiii’ zxocute and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documents-that will (1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreemenijandfor (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Correctad 'Agreement”). If | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any.#zditional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such termz-wiil_not be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Prograra.

Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal in‘ormation about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephoite number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, governmeant monitoring
information, and information about account balances and activity (“~ersenal
Information”). In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my .“ersonal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreemani by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, instres,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage ioan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
FProgram, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 5

M

NI [

2269096 3+HUSCHFHAHAMP+801663

C+F!



1322108201 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

J. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary ("Replacement Documents™). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request
for such Replacement Documents.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rav. 02/07/13) Page 6

22690853+USC+FHAHAMP+801663




1322108201 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have execuied this Agreement.

SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS DAY OEZ& ?@/3

Borrower:
\‘ r
Lok Yedecdye
Mary ANeubecker Keith Neubecker

ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED

state or 0 /&
COUNTY OF §«0//0
on_O 7/02 7/ K3 before me, 6&!}@4{ ~ )%ZOW% Notary

Public, personally

appeared”/ﬁ‘f . A@u’{f’éﬁf < 5% /Mél‘ﬁg?s%‘rﬁlly known to me

(or proved to me’on the basis of safisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) isfare subscribed to the withir instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumeiit, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

ITNESS my ha d official seal.
//15 A4 98 - A3 Q005

N/ otary Signature Commission &xpiration Date

CASE T, KDLV -~
) . OFFICIAL SFAL
Printed Name Place Seal Here GAYANE J KOKOPL- 180N
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE CF ILA\OIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: O 3/15

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  Cne- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 7

22690953+ USC+FHAHAMP+BD1663




1322108201 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself S-as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans

Servicing, LP ,"
By: Urban Settig n Kervices, LLC, its attorney in fact
By: /’ Dated: AJG; 02 2013

Name: ShemB
Title : AGSISTANT SECRETARY

STATE OF _'.?zvm('

county oF Liapdiold
On 5/?. [l_’S ., before me, M S« M , Notary

Public, personally

appeared Shgmz Bfnwn , persanally known to me
(or proved to me on the basis of sziizfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) isfare subscribed to the witbininstrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by

his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumerit, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the tnstrumerit:

WITNESS my,hand and official seal.
% (EB 1827

Nota Signgture Commissiun Expiration Date
r"
Printed Name Place Seal Here

MATTHEW S PITTMAN
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY i 20134000604
COMM!SSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2017

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page @

22690953+USC+FHAHAMP+B01663




1322108201 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DISCRIPTION

UNIT 4-472-C IN EAGLE'S RIDGE CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING
DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE: LOTS t THROUGH 29, BOTH INCLUSIVE, AND 31 IN EAGLE RIDGE SUBDIVISION,
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST HALF OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A” TQ THE DEQLARATION OF
CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP RECORDED September 13, 1999 AS DOCUMENT 99865279 IN THE RECORDER'S
OFFICE OF OS0K COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE
COMMON ELEMGENTS, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY: Ut-28-402-019-1107
472 PEREGRINE PARKWAY, PAXTLETT IL 60103



